

Grand Prix International Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries

Review report and consolidated interim financial statements

For the three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2020

Independent Auditor's Report on Review of Interim Financial Information

To the Board of Directors of Grand Prix International Public Company Limited

I have reviewed the accompanying consolidated statement of financial position of Grand Prix International Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries as at June 30, 2020, the related consolidated statements of comprehensive income for the three-month and six-month periods then ended, and the related consolidated statements of changes in shareholders' equity and cash flows for the six-month period then ended, as well as the condensed notes to the consolidated financial statements. I have also reviewed the separate financial information of Grand Prix International Public Company Limited for the same period. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim financial information in accordance with Thai Accounting Standard 34 Interim Financial Reporting. My responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim financial information based on my review.

Scope of review

I conducted my review in accordance with Thai Standard on Review Engagements 2410, Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Thai Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable me to obtain assurance that I would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, I do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on my review, nothing has come to my attention that causes me to believe that the accompanying interim financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with Thai Accounting Standard 34 Interim Financial Reporting.

D I A International Audit Co., Ltd.

Ms. Suphaphorn Mangjit

C.P.A. (Thailand) Registration No. 8125

August 14, 2020

Grand Prix International Public Company Limited and Subsidiaries

Statements of financial position

As at June 30, 2020

(Unit : Baht)

Assets	Notes	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
		June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
		(Unaudited/ Reviewed only)	(Audited)	(Unaudited/ Reviewed only)	(Audited)
Current assets					
Cash and cash equivalents	5	220,188,432.38	147,582,925.18	219,042,397.89	146,737,504.96
Investment in fixed deposit	6	91,047,647.66	357,201,913.58	91,047,647.66	357,201,913.58
Trade and other current receivables	7	45,613,225.47	43,162,643.45	52,049,224.43	45,528,891.20
Inventories	8	8,388,178.57	7,809,497.02	8,388,178.57	7,809,497.02
Total current assets		365,237,484.08	555,756,979.23	370,527,448.55	557,277,806.76
Non-Current Assets					
Restricted bank deposit		323,300.00	323,300.00	323,300.00	323,300.00
Other non-current financial assets	9	148,837,444.15	187,292,014.11	148,837,444.15	187,292,014.11
Investments in associates	10	249,241,262.06	-	251,959,900.00	-
Investment in a subsidiary	11	-	-	1,602,500.00	1,602,500.00
Long-term loan to related persons		368,608.00	508,308.00	368,608.00	508,308.00
Investment property	12	32,239,860.10	32,239,860.10	32,239,860.10	32,239,860.10
Property, plant and equipment	13	185,194,278.27	184,484,774.16	185,190,844.02	184,480,956.63
Right-of-use assets	14	17,463,289.33	-	17,463,289.33	-
Intangible assets	15	10,901,793.94	8,877,779.41	10,901,793.94	8,877,779.41
Deferred tax assets	16.1	3,258,874.90	4,366,431.00	3,258,874.90	4,366,431.00
Other non-current assets		9,517,589.41	2,962,590.19	9,517,589.41	2,962,590.19
Total non-current assets		657,346,300.16	421,055,056.97	661,664,003.85	422,653,739.44
Total assets		1,022,583,784.24	976,812,036.20	1,032,191,452.40	979,931,546.20

The notes to the financial statement are an integral part of this financial statement.

(Sign) Directors

(Mr. Anothai Eamlumnow)

(Mr. Peeraphong Eamlumnow)

Grand Prix International Public Company Limited and Subsidiaries

Statements of financial position (Cont.)

As at June 30, 2020

(Unit : Baht)

Liabilities and shareholders' equity	Notes	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
		June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
		(Unaudited/ Reviewed only)	(Audited)	(Unaudited/ Reviewed only)	(Audited)
Current liabilities					
Trade and other current payables	17	48,839,799.80	31,014,565.41	47,646,706.43	29,854,021.21
Unearned revenues	18	320,851,718.88	141,223,453.41	320,851,718.88	138,470,911.59
Current portion of financial lease liabilities	19	5,264,513.84	-	5,264,513.84	-
Accrued income tax		2,282,300.36	2,282,300.36	2,282,300.36	2,282,300.36
Total current liabilities		377,238,332.88	174,520,319.18	376,045,239.51	170,607,233.16
Non current liabilities					
Lease liabilities	19	5,433,466.71	-	5,433,466.71	-
Non-current provisions for employee benefits	20.1	22,465,122.74	24,977,321.46	22,465,122.74	24,977,321.46
Total non-current liabilities		27,898,589.45	24,977,321.46	27,898,589.45	24,977,321.46
Total liabilities		405,136,922.33	199,497,640.64	403,943,828.96	195,584,554.62
Shareholders' equity					
Share capital					
Authorized share capital					
600,000,000 common shares of Baht 0.50 each,		<u>300,000,000.00</u>	<u>300,000,000.00</u>	<u>300,000,000.00</u>	<u>300,000,000.00</u>
Issued and paid-up share capital					
600,000,000 common shares of Baht 0.50 each,		300,000,000.00	300,000,000.00	300,000,000.00	300,000,000.00
Premium on share-based payment		110,561,100.00	110,561,100.00	110,561,100.00	110,561,100.00
Share premium		285,434,649.17	285,434,649.17	285,434,649.17	285,434,649.17
Retained earnings (Deficits)					
Appropriated					
Legal reserve		30,000,000.00	30,000,000.00	30,000,000.00	30,000,000.00
Unappropriated		(108,528,895.43)	51,297,178.66	(97,748,125.73)	58,351,242.41
Other components of equity		(19,991.83)	21,467.73	-	-
Total shareholders' equity		617,446,861.91	777,314,395.56	628,247,623.44	784,346,991.58
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		1,022,583,784.24	976,812,036.20	1,032,191,452.40	979,931,546.20

The notes to the financial statement are an integral part of this financial statement.

(Sign) Directors

(Mr. Anothai Eamlumnow)

(Mr. Peeraphong Eamlumnow)

Grand Prix International Public Company Limited and Subsidiaries

Statements of comprehensive income

For the three-month periods ended June 30, 2020

(Unaudited/Reviewed only)

(Unit : Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	June 30, 2020	June 30, 2019	June 30, 2020	June 30, 2019
Revenues from sales and services	14,605,476.33	267,423,804.21	14,638,763.32	267,469,062.99
Cost of sales and services	(26,485,683.53)	(139,332,091.66)	(26,485,683.85)	(139,331,844.55)
Gross (loss) Profit	(11,880,207.20)	128,091,712.55	(11,846,920.53)	128,137,218.44
Other income	2,359,789.39	4,064,425.02	2,169,547.85	4,301,849.80
Distribution cost	(10,171,808.46)	(13,938,999.78)	(10,171,832.22)	(13,938,999.78)
Administrative expenses	(29,809,357.75)	(21,755,271.06)	(29,765,864.35)	(21,645,168.65)
Finance costs	(56,732.01)	-	(56,732.01)	-
Share of loss of associates accounted for using equity method	(2,499,315.82)	-	-	-
Profit (loss) before income tax expense	(52,057,631.85)	96,461,866.73	(49,671,801.26)	96,854,899.81
Tax expense (income)	(668,793.33)	(18,112,176.24)	(668,793.33)	(18,112,176.24)
Profit (loss) for the period	(52,726,425.18)	78,349,690.49	(50,340,594.59)	78,742,723.57

Other comprehensive income

Components of other comprehensive income

that will be reclassified to profit or loss :-

Exchange difference on translation financial statement	(84,565.55)	94,665.51	-	-
Other comprehensive income(loss)-net of income tax	(84,565.55)	94,665.51	-	-

Components of other comprehensive income

that will not be reclassified to profit or loss :-

Gains on re-measurements of defined benefit plans	-	-	-	-
Income tax on components of other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-
Other comprehensive income(loss)-net of income tax	-	-	-	-

Total comprehensive income(loss) for the period

	(52,810,990.73)	78,444,356.00	(50,340,594.59)	78,742,723.57
--	------------------------	----------------------	------------------------	----------------------

Profit (loss) attributable to:

Owners of the company	(52,726,425.18)	78,349,690.49	(50,340,594.59)	78,742,723.57
Non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-

Total comprehensive income (expense) attributable to

Owners of the company	(52,810,990.73)	78,444,356.00	(50,340,594.59)	78,742,723.57
Non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-

Earnings per share

Basic earnings (loss) per share	(0.09)	0.13	(0.08)	0.13
Weighted average number of common shares (Unit : Shares)	600,000,000	600,000,000	600,000,000	600,000,000

The notes to the financial statement are an integral part of this financial statement.

(Sign) Directors

(Mr. Anothai Eamlumnow)

(Mr. Peeraphong Eamlumnow)

Grand Prix International Public Company Limited and Subsidiaries

Statements of comprehensive income (Cont.)

For the six-month periods ended June 30, 2020

(Unaudited/Reviewed only)

(Unit : Baht)

	Notes	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
		June 30, 2020	June 30, 2019	June 30, 2020	June 30, 2019
Revenues from sales and services		41,638,403.03	645,770,751.31	36,063,365.87	637,742,718.79
Cost of sales and services		(77,323,598.76)	(332,304,252.16)	(71,747,790.05)	(321,060,971.04)
Gross (loss) Profit		(35,685,195.73)	313,466,499.15	(35,684,424.18)	316,681,747.75
Other income		6,673,211.73	6,905,323.06	6,915,100.72	7,512,279.03
Distribution cost		(21,413,369.43)	(34,254,569.56)	(20,954,603.54)	(33,314,188.21)
Administrative expenses		(60,726,010.89)	(54,374,634.29)	(60,419,369.31)	(54,110,664.05)
Finance costs		(56,732.01)		(56,732.01)	-
Share of loss of associates accounted for using equity method	10.2	(2,718,637.94)	-	-	-
Profit (loss) before income tax expense		(113,926,734.27)	231,742,618.36	(110,200,028.32)	236,769,174.52
Tax expense (income)	16.3	(465,914.44)	(47,386,944.41)	(465,914.44)	(47,386,944.41)
Profit (loss) for the period		(114,392,648.71)	184,355,673.95	(110,665,942.76)	189,382,230.11
Other comprehensive income					
Components of other comprehensive income					
that will be reclassified to profit or loss : -					
Exchange difference on translation financial statement		(41,459.56)	153,445.23	-	-
Other comprehensive income(loss)-net of income tax		(41,459.56)	153,445.23	-	-
Components of other comprehensive income					
that will not be reclassified to profit or loss : -					
Gains on re-measurements of defined benefit plans	20.4	3,208,208.28	8,878,186.12	3,208,208.28	8,878,186.12
Income tax on components of other comprehensive income	16.4	(641,641.66)	(1,775,637.22)	(641,641.66)	(1,775,637.22)
Other comprehensive income(loss)-net of income tax		2,566,566.62	7,102,548.90	2,566,566.62	7,102,548.90
Total comprehensive income(loss) for the period		(111,867,541.65)	191,611,668.08	(108,099,376.14)	196,484,779.01
Profit (loss) attributable to:					
Owners of the company		(114,392,648.71)	184,355,673.95	(110,665,942.76)	189,382,230.11
Non-controlling interests		-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income (expense) attributable to					
Owners of the company		(111,867,541.65)	191,611,668.08	(108,099,376.14)	196,484,779.01
Non-controlling interests		-	-	-	-
Earnings per share					
Basic earnings (loss) per share		(0.19)	0.31	(0.18)	0.32
Weighted average number of common shares (Unit : Shares)		600,000,000	600,000,000	600,000,000	600,000,000

The notes to the financial statement are an integral part of this financial statement.

(Sign) Directors

(Mr. Anothai Eamlumnow)

(Mr. Peeraphong Eamlumnow)

Grand Prix International Public Company Limited and Subsidiaries

Statements of changes in shareholders' equity

For the six-month periods ended June 30, 2020

(Unaudited/Reviewed only)

(Unit : Baht)

Notes	Consolidated financial statements						Total shareholders equity
	Issued and paid-up share capital	Share premium	Premium on share-based payment	Retained earnings (Deficits)		Differences on translating financial statements	
				Appropriated	Unappropriated		
Balance as at January 1, 2019	300,000,000.00	285,434,649.17	110,561,100.00	30,000,000.00	57,427,110.81	6,019.92	783,428,879.90
Dividend					(53,999,991.00)		(53,999,991.00)
Profit for the period					184,355,673.95		184,355,673.95
Other comprehensive expense for the period					7,102,548.90	153,445.23	7,255,994.13
Balance as at June 30, 2019	<u>300,000,000.00</u>	<u>285,434,649.17</u>	<u>110,561,100.00</u>	<u>30,000,000.00</u>	<u>194,885,342.66</u>	<u>159,465.15</u>	<u>921,040,556.98</u>
Balance as at January 1, 2020	300,000,000.00	285,434,649.17	110,561,100.00	30,000,000.00	51,297,178.66	21,467.73	777,314,395.56
Dividend					(47,999,992.00)		(47,999,992.00)
Loss for the period					(114,392,648.71)		(114,392,648.71)
Other comprehensive expense for the period					2,566,566.62	(41,459.56)	2,525,107.06
Balance as at June 30, 2020	<u>300,000,000.00</u>	<u>285,434,649.17</u>	<u>110,561,100.00</u>	<u>30,000,000.00</u>	<u>(108,528,895.43)</u>	<u>(19,991.83)</u>	<u>617,446,861.91</u>

The notes to the financial statement are an integral part of this financial statement.

(Sign) Directors

(Mr. Anothai Eamlumnow)

(Mr. Peeraphong Eamlumnow)

Grand Prix International Public Company Limited and Subsidiaries

Statements of changes in shareholders' equity (Cont.)

For the six-month periods ended June 30, 2020

(Unaudited/Reviewed only)

(Unit : Baht)

Notes	Separate financial statements					Total
	Issued and paid-up share capital	Share premium	Premium on share-based payment	Retained earnings (Deficits)		
				Appropriated	Unappropriated	
Balance as at January 1, 2019	300,000,000.00	285,434,649.17	110,561,100.00	30,000,000.00	58,493,270.02	784,489,019.19
Dividend					(53,999,991.00)	(53,999,991.00)
Profit for the period					189,382,230.11	189,382,230.11
Other comprehensive expense for the period					7,102,548.90	7,102,548.90
Balance as at June 30, 2019	<u>300,000,000.00</u>	<u>285,434,649.17</u>	<u>110,561,100.00</u>	<u>30,000,000.00</u>	<u>200,978,058.03</u>	<u>926,973,807.20</u>
Balance as at January 1, 2020	300,000,000.00	285,434,649.17	110,561,100.00	30,000,000.00	58,351,242.41	784,346,991.58
Dividend					(47,999,992.00)	(47,999,992.00)
Loss for the period					(110,665,942.76)	(110,665,942.76)
Other comprehensive expense for the period					2,566,566.62	2,566,566.62
Balance as at June 30, 2020	<u>300,000,000.00</u>	<u>285,434,649.17</u>	<u>110,561,100.00</u>	<u>30,000,000.00</u>	<u>(97,748,125.73)</u>	<u>628,247,623.44</u>

The notes to the financial statement are an integral part of this financial statement.

(Sign) Directors

(Mr. Anothai Eamlumnow)

(Mr. Peeraphong Eamlumnow)

Grand Prix International Public Company Limited and Subsidiaries

Statements of cashflows

For the six-month periods ended June 30, 2020

(Unaudited/Reviewed only)

(Unit : Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	June 30, 2020	June 30, 2019	June 30, 2020	June 30, 2019
Cash flows from operating activities				
Profit (loss) for the period	(114,392,648.71)	184,355,673.95	(110,665,942.76)	189,382,230.11
Adjustments to reconcile profit (loss) to cash received (paid)				
Loss from changing in value of cash and cash equivalents	300,303.01	325,517.13	300,303.01	325,517.13
Bad debt	-	845,015.41	-	845,015.41
(Reversal) of allowance for doubtful accounts	(1,188,091.49)	(8,667,552.15)	(1,188,091.49)	(8,667,552.15)
(Revesal) of provisions for goods returned	(1,069,070.23)	92,111.02	(1,069,070.23)	92,111.02
(Revesal) loss from devaluation of inventories	(9,145.69)	178,750.13	(9,145.69)	178,750.13
Share of loss of associates accounted for using equity method	2,718,637.94	-	-	-
Loss from sales of property, plant and equipment	34,140.75	2.00	34,140.75	2.00
Depreciation /Amortization	10,230,320.35	8,093,690.66	10,229,937.07	8,093,264.77
Amortization of prepaid rental	-	495,840.81	-	495,840.81
(Gain) from sales of other non-current assets	(95,544.75)	(190.27)	(95,544.75)	(190.27)
(Reversal) of impairment of other non-current assets	(122,889.10)	(117,210.57)	(122,889.10)	(117,210.57)
Estimation of employee benefits expenses	1,131,995.00	5,719,704.06	1,131,995.00	5,719,704.06
Finance costs	56,732.01	-	56,732.01	-
Tax expense (income)	465,914.44	47,386,944.41	465,914.44	47,386,944.41
	(101,939,346.47)	238,708,296.59	(100,931,661.74)	243,734,426.86
Changes in operating assets and liabilities				
Trade and other current receivables (Increase) Decrease	(915,684.69)	24,639,180.27	(4,985,435.90)	24,097,268.84
Inventory (Increase) Decrease	(569,535.86)	(416,089.55)	(569,535.86)	(416,089.55)
Other non-current assets (Increase) Decrease	226,028.00	(264,311.18)	226,028.00	(264,311.18)
Trade and other current payables Increase (Decrease)	16,007,419.34	7,810,190.35	15,974,870.17	5,551,130.47
Unearned revenues Increase (Decrease)	179,628,265.47	(141,709,843.51)	182,380,807.29	(139,468,026.04)
Estimation of employee benefits expenses	(435,985.44)	(302,681.00)	(435,985.44)	(302,681.00)
Cash generated from operating activities	92,001,160.35	128,464,741.97	91,659,086.52	132,931,718.40
Income tax paid	(7,914,413.53)	(23,973,477.73)	(7,914,413.53)	(23,973,477.73)
Net cash from operating activities	84,086,746.82	104,491,264.24	83,744,672.99	108,958,240.67

(Sign)

(Mr. Anothai Eamlumnow)

(Mr. Peeraphong Eamlumnow)

Directors

Grand Prix International Public Company Limited and Subsidiaries

Statements of cashflows (Cont.)

For the six-month periods ended June 30, 2020

(Unaudited/Reviewed only)

(Unit : Baht)

Notes	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	June 30, 2020	June 30, 2019	June 30, 2020	June 30, 2019
Cash Flows from investing activities :				
Investment in fixed deposit (Increase) Decrease	266,154,265.92	100,692,091.23	266,154,265.92	100,692,091.23
Other non-current financial assets (Increase) Decrease	38,454,569.96	(186,563,340.98)	38,454,569.96	(186,563,340.98)
Cash paid for investments in a associates	(251,959,900.00)	-	(251,959,900.00)	-
Cash paid for investments in a subsidiary	-	-	-	(1,602,500.00)
Cash repayment from long-term loans related person	139,700.00	136,694.00	139,700.00	136,694.00
Cash paid for purchase of property, plant and equipment	(9,853,461.53)	(53,238,519.14)	(9,853,461.53)	(53,233,719.13)
Cash received from sale of property, plant and equipment	19,556.07	-	19,556.07	-
Cash paid for purchase of right-of-use assets	(1,786,090.47)	-	(1,786,090.47)	-
Cash paid for purchase of intangible assets	(2,808,125.00)	(2,968,000.00)	(2,808,125.00)	(2,968,000.00)
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	38,360,514.95	(141,941,074.89)	38,360,514.95	(143,538,774.88)
Cash flows from financing activities :				
Cash paid for lease liabilities	(1,500,000.00)	-	(1,500,000.00)	-
Paid dividend	(47,999,992.00)	(53,999,991.00)	(47,999,992.00)	(53,999,991.00)
Net cash used in financing activities	(49,499,992.00)	(53,999,991.00)	(49,499,992.00)	(53,999,991.00)
Differences on translating				
financial statements Increase (decrease)	(41,459.56)	153,445.23	-	-
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	72,905,810.21	(91,296,356.42)	72,605,195.94	(88,580,525.21)
Cash and cash equivalents as at the beginning of the period	25.1 147,582,925.18	271,015,222.40	146,737,504.96	267,394,004.38
Adjustment effect of exchange rate	(300,303.01)	(325,517.13)	(300,303.01)	(325,517.13)
Cash and cash equivalents as at the end of the period	25.2 220,188,432.38	179,393,348.85	219,042,397.89	178,487,962.04

Additional information disclosure relating to cash flows stated in note 25.3 and 25.4.

The notes to the financial statement are an integral part of this financial statement.

(Sign) Directors

(Mr. Anothai Eamlumnow)

(Mr. Peeraphong Eamlumnow)

Grand Prix International Public Company Limited and Subsidiaries
Notes to the interim financial statements
For the three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2020
(Unaudited/Reviewed only)

1. General information

1.1 The Company's general information

Registration : Grand Prix International Public Company Limited ("the Company") is a juristic person which incorporated in Thailand on April 30, 1982. The Company was listed in the Stock of Exchange of Thailand on December 1, 2017.

Place of business :

Head office No. 4/299, Moo 5, Soi Ladplaklao 66, Ladplaklao Road, Kwang Anusaovaree, Khet Bangkhen, Bangkok.

Branch office 1 No. 4/137, Moo5, Soi Ladplaklao 66, Ladplaklao Road, Kwang Anusaovaree, Khet Bangkhen, Bangkok.

Branch office 2 No. 4/309, Moo5, Soi Ladplaklao 66, Ladplaklao Road,

Branch office 3 No. 4/133, Moo 5, Soi Ladplaklao 66, Ladplaklao Road

Branch office 4 No. 69, Moo 2, Tambon Bueng Sal, Amphur Ongkharak, Nakhon Nayok Province.

Major Business :

1. Providing space for car motor show exhibition and automotive related products and amarketing promotion services (Events)
2. Advertising media in printing , television and website
3. Production and distribution of books
4. Printing services

The major shareholders : Eamlumnow group by shareholding 60.18% (As at December 31, 2018 : 60.65%)

1.2 Coronavirus disease 2019 Pandemic

The Coronavirus disease 2019(COVID-19) pandemic is continuing to evolve, resulting in an economic slowdown. This situation may bring uncertainties and have an impact on the main business operation. The Company postponed motor show event no.41 of the year 2020 to be held on July 15 - 26, 2020 previously. be held on March 25, 2020 until April 5, 2020. By not organizing such event, it caused net loss from operation in financial statement for the three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2020. The Group's management, however, has continuously monitored ongoing developments and assessed the financial impact in respect of the valuation of assets, provisions and contingent liabilities, and has used estimates and judgement in respect of various issues as the situation has evolved.

2. Basis of preparation of interim financial statements

2.1 Basis financial statements presentation

The condensed interim financial statements, are prepared in accordance with TAS 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" under the Accounting Professions Act B.E. 2547.and the regulations the Securities and Exchange Commission regarding the preparation and of the financial reporting under there Securities and Exchange Act B.E.2535

The interim financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except as transaction disclosed in related accounting policy.

These interim financial statements are prepared to provide an additional information on the recent financial statements to ensure that data is current. Accordingly, they focus on new activities, events and circumstances so as not to duplicate information previously reported. However, the Company has presented the statements of financial position, comprehensive income, changes in shareholders' equity, and cash flows in the same format as that used for the annual financial statements. Therefore, these interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the financial statements of the Company for the latest year.

2.2 Basis of consolidation

This interim financial information includes the financial statements of Home Product Center Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries ("the Group") and has been prepared on the same basis as that applied for the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019. During the current period, there was no change in the structure of the Group.

2.3 New financial reporting standards that became effective in the current period

During the period, the Group has adopted the revised (revised 2019) and new financial reporting standards and interpretations which are effective for fiscal years beginning on or after 1 January 2020. These financial reporting standards were aimed at alignment with the corresponding International Financial Reporting Standards with most of the changes directed towards clarifying accounting treatment and providing accounting guidance for users of the standards. The adoption of these financial reporting standards does not have any significant impact on the Group's financial statements. However, the new standard involves changes to key principles, which are summarised below:

Financial reporting standards related to financial instruments

A set of TFRSs related to financial instruments consists of five accounting standards and interpretations, as follows:

Financial reporting standards:

TFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures

TFRS 9 Financial Instruments

Accounting standard:

TAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation

Financial Reporting Standard Interpretations:

TFRIC 16 Hedges of a Net Investment in a Foreign Operation

TFRIC 19 Extinguishing Financial Liabilities with Equity Instruments

These TFRSs related to financial instruments make stipulations relating to the classification of financial instruments and their measurement at fair value or amortised cost (taking into account the type of instrument, the characteristics of the contractual cash flows and the Company's business model), calculation of impairment using the expected credit loss method, and hedge accounting. These include stipulations regarding the presentation and disclosure of financial instruments.

The cumulative effect of the change is described in Note 4 to the interim consolidated financial statements.

TFRS 16 Leases

TFRS 16 supersedes TAS 17 Leases together with related Interpretations. The standard sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases, and requires a lessee to recognise assets and liabilities for all leases with a term of more than 12 months, unless the underlying asset is low value.

Accounting by lessors under TFRS 16 is substantially unchanged from TAS 17. Lessors will continue to classify leases as either operating or finance leases.

The Group adopted these financial reporting standards using the modified retrospective method of initial adoption of which the cumulative effect is recognised as the comparative information was not restated.

The cumulative effect of the change is described in Note 4 to the interim consolidated financial statements.

Accounting Treatment Guidance on “Temporary relief measures on accounting alternatives in response to the impact of the COVID-19 situation”

The Federation of Accounting Professions announced Accounting Treatment Guidance on “Temporary relief measures on accounting alternatives in response to the impact of the COVID-19 situation”. Its objectives are to alleviate some of the impact of applying certain financial reporting standards, and to provide clarification about accounting treatments during the period of uncertainty relating to this situation.

On 22 April 2020, the Accounting Treatment Guidance was announced in the Royal Gazette and it is effective for the financial statements prepared for reporting periods ending between 1 January 2020 and 31 December 2020.

The Group has elected to apply the following temporary relief measures on accounting alternatives:

- Not to account for any reduction in lease payments by lessors (if any) as a lease modification, with the lease liabilities that come due in each period reduced in proportion to the reduction and depreciation of right-of-use assets and interest on lease liabilities recognised in each period reversed in proportion to the reduction, with any differences then recognised in profit or loss.

- Not to consider the COVID-19 situation as an indication that an asset may be impaired in accordance with TAS 36, Impairment of Assets.

3. Significant accounting policies

The interim financial information is prepared by using the same accounting policies and methods of computation as were used for the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019 except the changes in accounting policies related to financial instruments and leases.

3.1 Financial instruments

Classification and measurement

Financial assets that are debt instruments are measured at fair value through profit or loss, fair value through other comprehensive income, or amortised cost. Classification is driven by the Group's business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual cash flows characteristics of the financial assets.

Equity financial assets that are measured at fair value through profit or loss, fair value through other comprehensive income.

Financial liabilities are classified and measured at amortised cost.

Impairment of financial assets

The Group recognises an allowance for expected credit losses on its financial assets measured at amortised cost, without requiring a credit-impaired event to have occurred prior to the recognition. The Group accounts for changes in expected credit losses in stages, with differing methods of determining allowance for credit losses and the effective interest rate applied at each stage. An exception from this approach is that for trade receivables or contract assets that do not contain a significant financing component, the Group applies a simplified approach to determine the lifetime expected credit losses.

3.2 Leases

Right-of-use assets

The Group recognises right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease. Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognised through initial measurement, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date, less any lease incentives received.

Unless the Group is reasonably certain that it will obtain ownership of the leased asset at the end of the lease term, the recognised right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis from the commencement date of the lease to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right-of-use asset or the end of the lease term.

Lease liabilities

At the commencement date of the lease, the Group recognises lease liabilities measured at the present value of the lease payments to be made over the lease term, discounted by the interest rate implicit in the lease or the Group's incremental borrowing rate. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification or reassessment.

Short-term leases and Leases of low-value assets

Payments under leases that, have a lease term of 12 months or less at the commencement date, or are leases of low-value assets, are recognised as expenses on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

4. Cumulative effect of change in accounting policy due to the adoption of new financial reporting standard

As described in Note 2.3 to the interim consolidated financial statements, during the current period, the Group has adopted financial reporting standard related to TFRS 16. The Group has adopted TFRS relating group of financial instrument. The Group elects not to restate comparative financial statements. The Group has elected to apply this standard to the leases previously classified as operating recognition right-of-use assets as lease-by-lease basis by book value of assets as if this standard has been adopted since the effective date of lease discounted using the incremental borrowing rate as at January 1, 2020.

The impacts on the beginning balance of retained earnings of 2020 from change in accounting policy due to the adoption of this standard are presented as follows:

	(Unit : Baht)		
	Consolidated financial statements		
	December 31, 2019	The impacts of TFRS 16	January 1, 2020
Statements of financial position			
Assets			
Current assets			
Trade and other current receivables (Prepaid expenses)	43,162,643.45	(1,106,110.71)	42,056,532.74
Non-Current Assets			
Property, plant and equipment	184,484,774.16	(2,448,826.33)	182,035,947.83
Right-of-use assets	-	17,739,703.77	17,739,703.77
Other non-current assets (Leasehold rights)	2,962,590.19	(1,367,942.83)	1,594,647.36
Non current liabilities			
Lease liabilities	-	(12,816,823.90)	(12,816,823.90)

	(Unit : Baht)		
	Separate financial statements		
	December 31, 2019	The impacts of TFRS 16	January 1, 2020
Statements of financial position			
Assets			
Current assets			
Trade and other current receivables (Prepaid expenses)	45,528,891.20	(1,106,110.71)	44,422,780.49
Non-Current Assets			
Property, plant and equipment	184,480,956.63	(2,448,826.33)	182,032,130.30
Right-of-use assets	-	17,739,703.77	17,739,703.77
Other non-current assets (Leasehold rights)	2,962,590.19	(1,367,942.83)	1,594,647.36
Non current liabilities			
Lease liabilities	-	(12,816,823.90)	(12,816,823.90)

Leases

Upon initial application of TFRS 16 the Group recognised lease liabilities previously classified as operating leases at the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the Group's incremental borrowing rate at 1 January 2020. For leases previously classified as finance leases, the Group recognised the carrying amount of the right-of-use assets and lease liabilities based on the carrying amounts of the lease assets and lease liabilities immediately before the date of initial application of TFRS 16.

	(Unit : Baht)
	Consolidated financial statements / Separate financial statements
Operating lease commitments as at December 31, 2019	3,000,000.00
Less: Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets	-
Add: adjustment	12,000,000.00
Less: Deferred interest expenses	(2,183,176.10)
Increase in lease liabilities due to TFRS 16 adoption	<u>12,816,823.90</u>
Lease liabilities as at January 1, 2020	<u><u>12,816,823.90</u></u>

The adjustments of right-of-use assets due to TFRS 16 adoption as at January 1, 2020 are summarised below:

	(Unit : Baht)
	Consolidated financial statements / Separate financial statements
Land improvement	2,455,657.49
Tools and and equipment	294,495.79
Total	2,750,153.28
Less: Accumulated depreciation	(301,326.95)
Net	<u><u>2,448,826.33</u></u>

Group of financial instruments

During the current period, the Group has adopted TFRS relating group of financial instrument. The Group elects not to restate comparative financial statements.

The impacts on the beginning balance of retained earnings of 2020 from change in accounting policy due to the adoption of this standard are presented as follows:

(Unit : Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements/Separate financial statements		
	December 31,	The impacts of	January 1,
	2019	TFRS 9	2020
Statements of financial position			
Assets			
Current assets			
Current investments	357,201,913.58	(357,201,913.58)	-
Investment in fixed deposit	-	357,201,913.58	357,201,913.58
Non-Current Assets			
Other long-term investment	187,292,014.11	(187,292,014.11)	-
Other non-current financial assets	-	187,292,014.11	187,292,014.11

5. Cash and cash equivalents

(Unit:Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
Cash	500,906.79	116,043.25	117,322.75	111,298.00
Current accounts	2,006,127.81	1,873,440.53	2,006,127.81	1,873,440.53
Savings deposit	217,649,801.89	145,562,237.17	216,887,351.44	144,721,562.20
Fixed deposit	31,595.89	31,204.23	31,595.89	31,204.23
Total	220,188,432.38	147,582,925.18	219,042,397.89	146,737,504.96

As at June 30, 2020, and December 31, 2019, the Company has bank overdrafts total amount of Baht 23. million at interest rate MOR per annum. and short-term loan amounting of Baht 25 million at interest rate MLR per annum. Such credit line have been secured by mortgaging certain land with its construction of the Company as stated in note 13.2. At the end of the period, the Company did not use such credit line.

6. Investment in fixed deposits

(Unit:Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements /	
	Separate financial statements	
	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
Fixed deposits due on maturity date	91,047,647.66	357,201,913.58

As at June 30, 2020, the Company had investments in fixed deposit due payment twelve-month with a two bank at interest rate 0.90% - 1.80 % per annum. (As at December 31, 2019 : interest rate 0.09 - 1.95% per annum.)

7. Trade and other current receivables

(Unit:Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
Trade accounts receivable :				
Related companies (Note 24.3.1)	248,186.50	57,331.67	3,062,447.00	57,331.67
Other parties	13,354,729.12	37,279,470.14	12,988,619.56	37,215,086.78
	13,602,915.62	37,336,801.81	16,051,066.56	37,272,418.45
Less Allowance for doubtful accounts	(2,686,985.62)	(3,875,077.11)	(2,686,985.62)	(3,875,077.11)
Provisions for goods returned	(1,009,164.01)	(2,078,234.24)	(1,009,164.01)	(2,078,234.24)
Net	9,906,765.99	31,383,490.46	12,354,916.93	31,319,107.10
Other current receivables :				
Other receivable related parties (Note 24.3.1)	2,840,750.00	1,186,360.71	7,078,076.50	4,652,062.99
Accrued income	9,428,922.24	9,381,384.03	9,428,922.24	9,381,384.03
Prepaid expenses	24,295,412.83	7,713,391.30	24,295,412.83	6,693,800.10
Revenue Department receivable	4,446,063.27	-	4,335,717.74	-
Other	1,891,572.82	694,278.63	1,752,439.87	678,798.66
	42,902,721.17	18,975,414.67	46,890,569.19	21,406,045.78
Less Allowance for doubtful accounts :	(7,196,261.68)	(7,196,261.68)	(7,196,261.68)	(7,196,261.68)
Net	35,706,459.49	11,779,152.99	39,694,307.51	14,209,784.10
Total	45,613,225.47	43,162,643.45	52,049,224.43	45,528,891.20

Aging of trade accounts receivable are as follows.

(Unit:Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
Undue	7,149,365.51	22,292,945.86	7,149,365.51	22,292,945.86
Over due :				
1 - 90 days	3,650,433.12	10,387,265.98	6,122,133.12	10,387,265.98
91 - 180 days	589,121.87	425,416.86	711,941.63	361,033.50
181- 365 days	220,064.82	342,400.00	73,696.00	342,400.00
More than 365 days up	1,993,930.30	3,888,773.11	1,993,930.30	3,888,773.11
Total	13,602,915.61	37,336,801.81	16,051,066.56	37,272,418.45

Movement of the allowance for doubtful accounts for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 are as follows:

(Unit:Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	June 30, 2020	June 30, 2019	June 30, 2020	June 30, 2019
Increase	11,071,338.79	19,983,843.07	11,071,338.79	19,983,843.07
Received	(1,188,091.49)	(8,667,552.15)	(1,188,091.49)	(8,667,552.15)
As at the end of the period	9,883,247.30	11,316,290.92	9,883,247.30	11,316,290.92

8. Inventories

(Unit:Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements	
	/ Separate financial statements	
	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
Finished goods	3,187,263.51	3,196,670.51
Work in process	3,337,630.71	2,007,256.06
Raw materials	5,055,215.19	5,806,646.98
	11,580,109.41	11,010,573.55
Less Allowance for inventories devaluation	(3,191,930.84)	(3,201,076.53)
Net	8,388,178.57	7,809,497.02

Movement of the allowance for inventories devaluation for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 are as follows:

	(Unit:Baht)	
	Consolidated financial statements / Separate financial statements	
	June 30, 2020	June 30, 2019
Beginning of the period	3,201,076.53	3,041,619.21
Increase(decrease)	(9,145.69)	178,750.13
End of the period	<u>3,191,930.84</u>	<u>3,220,369.34</u>

9. Other non-current financial assets

	(Unit:Baht)	
	Consolidated financial statements / Separate financial statements	
	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
Long-term deposits at bank	148,108,771.02	148,108,771.02
Fair values are recognized in profit (loss).		
Other non-marketable equity securities :		
Invesments in other company	4,087,500.00	4,087,500.00
Less Provision for impairment	(3,358,826.87)	(3,358,826.87)
Net	<u>728,673.13</u>	<u>728,673.13</u>
Total	<u>148,837,444.15</u>	<u>148,837,444.15</u>

As at June 30, 2020, the Company had long-term deposits thirteen-month with a bank at interest rate 1.95% per annum.

(As at December 31, 2019 : interest rate 1.60 - 1.95% per annum.)

10. Investments in associates

10.1 Investment in associated company as following detail.

(Unit:Baht)

Company name	Business type	Registered Country	Paid up capital		Holdings		Consolidated financial statements Carrying amounts based on equity method		Separate financial statements Cost	
			June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019	June 31, 2020	December 31, 2019
Automatrix Solutions Co.Ltd.	Trading center and providing Electronic media through Internet network service	Thai	4,000,000.00	4,000,000.00	48.99	-	1,493,170.47	-	1,959,900.00	-
True energy Co.Ltd.	Production and distribution electric current	Thai	275,000,000.00	250,000,000.00	25.45	-	247,748,091.59	-	250,000,000.00	-
							249,241,262.06	-	251,959,900.00	-

10.2 Movements of the investment in associated company for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2020 are summarized

	(Unit:Baht)
	Consolidated financial statements
Beginning of the period	-
Increase	251,959,900.00
Share of loss of associates accounted for using equity method	(2,718,637.94)
End of the period	<u>249,241,262.06</u>

11. Investments in subsidiary

Details of investments in subsidiaries as presented in separate financial statements are as follows:

Company name	Paid up capital		Holdings	Cost	
	USD	บาท		USD	บาท
GPI Myanmar Co.,Ltd.	50,000	<u>1,602,500.00</u>	100	50,000	<u>1,602,500.00</u>

According to Board of Director meeting No.6/2018 held on November 12, 2018, resolved the company to invest in GPI Myanmar Co.,Ltd., which the company registered on November 28, 2018, the said investment in GPI Myanmar Co.,Ltd. is a subsidiary of the Company from November 28, 2018.

12. Investment property

As at June 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019, The Company had investment property at book value of Baht 32.24 million , the fair value amounted to Baht 49.64 million. The fair value of such investment properties is determined by purchase and selling price of the land.

13. Property, plant and equipment

Movements of the property plant and equipment account for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2020, are summarized below:

	(Unit:Baht)	
	Consolidated financial statements	Separate financial statements
Net book value as at the beginning of the period	184,484,774.16	184,480,956.63
Acquisitions during the period - at cost	10,792,580.69	10,792,580.69
Transfer from other non-current assets - at cost	350,467.29	350,467.29
Transfer to other non-current assets - net book value	(366,589.96)	(366,589.96)
Transfer to right-of-use assets - net book value	(2,448,826.33)	(2,448,826.33)
Disposals during the period - net book value	(53,432.06)	(53,432.06)
Depreciation for the period	(7,564,695.52)	(7,564,312.24)
Net book value as at the end of the period	<u>185,194,278.27</u>	<u>185,190,844.02</u>

13.1 As at June 30, 2020, the Company has a fully depreciated property, plant and equipment still in use have cost value of Baht 118.94 million. (As at December 31, 2019 : Baht 116.93 million)

13.2 As at June 30, 2020, Certain of land with its construction at book value amounting to Baht 44.03 million (As at December 31, 2019 : Baht 42.49 million) have been used as collateral for bank overdraft, short-term loans from financial institution as stated in note 5.

14. Right-of-use assets

Movements of the right-of-use assets account for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2020, are summarized below:

	(Unit:Baht)
	Consolidated financial statements / Separate financial statements
Net book value as at the beginning of the period	-
Adjustments of right-of-use assets due to TFRS 16 adoption	15,290,877.44
Transfer from property, building and equipment	2,448,826.33
Acquisitions during the period - at cost	1,786,090.47
Depreciation for the period	(1,881,779.12)
Difference from rental reduction	(180,725.79)
Net book value as at the end of the period	<u>17,463,289.33</u>

15. Other intangible assets

Movements of the Other intangible assets account for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2020 are summarized below:

	(Unit:Baht)
	Consolidated financial statements / Separate financial statements
Net book value as at the beginning of the period	8,877,779.41
Acquisitions during the period - at cost	2,808,125.00
Amortization for the period	(784,110.47)
Net book value as at the end of the period	<u>10,901,793.94</u>

16. Deferred tax / Income tax expense

16.1 Deferred tax assets after netting with deferred tax liabilities has been presented in the statement of financial position had details

as follows:

	(Unit:Baht)	
	Consolidated financial statements / Separate financial statements	
	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
Deferred tax assets	5,131,410.72	5,635,679.60
Deferred tax liabilities	(1,872,535.82)	(1,269,248.60)
Net	<u>3,258,874.90</u>	<u>4,366,431.00</u>

16.2 The movement of deferred tax assets and liabilities occurred during for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2020 and 2019

were as follows:

	(Unit:Baht)			
	Consolidated financial statements / Separate financial statements			
	As at January 1, 2020	Recognized as expenses/(revenues) in		As at June 30, 2020
		Profit or Losses	Other comprehensive	
Deferred tax assets :				
Allowance for inventories devaluation	640,215.32	(1,829.14)	-	638,386.18
Provision for liabilities employee benefits	4,995,464.28	139,201.91	(641,641.66)	4,493,024.53
	<u>5,635,679.60</u>	<u>137,372.77</u>	<u>(641,641.66)</u>	<u>5,131,410.71</u>
Deferred tax liabilities :				
Temporary differences depreciation	(1,239,907.64)	(63,006.76)	-	(1,302,914.40)
Right-of-use assets	-	(309,217.53)	-	(309,217.53)
Lease liabilities	(29,340.96)	(231,062.92)	-	(260,403.88)
	<u>(1,269,248.60)</u>	<u>(603,287.21)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(1,872,535.81)</u>
Deferred tax assets - net	<u>4,366,431.00</u>	<u>(465,914.44)</u>	<u>(641,641.66)</u>	<u>3,258,874.90</u>

(Unit:Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements / Separate financial statements			As at June 30, 2019
	As at January 1, 2019	Recognized as expenses/(revenues) in		
		Profit or Losses	Other comprehensive	
Deferred tax assets :				
Allowance for inventories devaluation	608,323.86	35,750.03	-	644,073.89
Provision for liabilities employee benefits	5,014,932.20	1,083,404.61	(1,775,637.22)	4,322,699.59
	<u>5,623,256.06</u>	<u>1,119,154.64</u>	<u>(1,775,637.22)</u>	<u>4,966,773.48</u>
Deferred tax liabilities :				
Temporary differences depreciation	(232,078.24)	(1,120,433.61)	-	(1,352,511.85)
Liabilities under financial leases	(86,630.68)	33,776.67	-	(52,854.01)
	<u>(318,708.92)</u>	<u>(1,086,656.94)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(1,405,365.86)</u>
Deferred tax assets - net	<u>5,304,547.14</u>	<u>32,497.70</u>	<u>(1,775,637.22)</u>	<u>3,561,407.62</u>

16.3 Income tax recognized in profit or loss for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 as follows:

(Unit:Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	June 30, 2020	June 30, 2019	June 30, 2020	June 30, 2019
Current income tax :				
Income tax expenses	-	47,419,442.11	-	47,419,442.11
Deferred tax :				
Changing in temporary differences	465,914.44	(32,497.70)	465,914.44	(32,497.70)
Income tax expenses in the statements of comprehensive income	<u>465,914.44</u>	<u>47,386,944.41</u>	<u>465,914.44</u>	<u>47,386,944.41</u>

16.4 Income tax on components of other comprehensive income for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2020 and 2019

(Unit:Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements / Separate financial statements		
	Periods ended June 30, 2020		
	Before income tax	Income (expense) income tax	Net of income tax
Gains on re-measurements of defined benefit plans	<u>3,208,208.28</u>	<u>(641,641.66)</u>	<u>2,566,566.62</u>

	Consolidated financial statements /		
	Separate financial statements		
	Periods ended June 30, 2019		
Before income tax	Income (expense)	Net of income tax	
	income tax		
Gains on re-measurements of defined benefit plans	8,878,186.12	(1,775,637.22)	7,102,548.90

16.5 Reconciliation between income tax expenses and the product of accounting profit multiplied by income tax rate for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 presented as follows:

	(Unit:Baht)			
	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	June 30, 2020	June 30, 2019	June 30, 2020	June 30, 2019
Profit loss before income tax	(113,926,734.20)	231,742,618.36	(110,200,028.32)	236,769,174.52
Add back loss without tax for subsidiary	1,008,068.01	5,026,556.16		-
Total	(112,918,666.19)	236,769,174.52	(110,200,028.32)	236,769,174.52
Tax rate	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00
Amount of income tax	(22,583,733.24)	47,353,834.90	(22,040,005.66)	47,353,834.90
Tax effect implications for :				
Tax losses carried forward	22,039,940.35	-	22,039,940.35	-
Accounting incomes (expenses) is different from taxable incomes and expenses)	120,191.75	88,418.73	120,191.75	88,418.73
Non-deductible expenses	1,400,616.55	7,563.31	856,888.97	7,563.31
Additional deductible expenses	(12,550.75)	(62,872.54)	(12,550.75)	(62,872.54)
Other	(498,550.22)	-	(498,550.22)	-
	23,049,647.68	33,109.50	22,505,920.10	33,109.50
Income tax expense reported in the statements of comprehensive income	465,914.44	47,386,944.40	465,914.44	47,386,944.40
Effective income tax rate	(0.41)	20.45	(0.42)	20.01

17. Trade and other current payables

(Unit:Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
Trade accounts payable :				
Trade payable - Other parties	9,411,139.66	6,005,625.91	9,314,043.50	5,505,621.71
	9,411,139.66	6,005,625.91	9,314,043.50	5,505,621.71
Other current payables :				
Accrued expenses	32,739,486.21	6,261,944.14	32,058,835.95	5,997,386.85
Revenue Department payable	-	5,289,930.40	-	5,000,830.04
Suspense output tax	990,407.77	2,240,442.70	990,407.77	2,240,442.70
Accrued withholding tax	1,430,898.54	4,059,317.85	1,015,551.59	4,058,657.84
Other	4,267,867.62	7,157,304.41	4,267,867.62	7,051,082.07
	39,428,660.14	25,008,939.50	38,332,662.93	24,348,399.50
Total	48,839,799.80	31,014,565.41	47,646,706.43	29,854,021.21

18. Unearned revenues

(Unit:Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
Unearned revenues for motor show space	314,141,019.50	140,886,007.42	314,141,019.50	138,133,465.60
Unearned revenues for other event	5,320,415.89	202,000.00	5,320,415.89	202,000.00
Others	1,390,283.49	135,445.99	1,390,283.49	135,445.99
Total	320,851,718.88	141,223,453.41	320,851,718.88	138,470,911.59

19. Lease liabilities

(Unit:Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements / Separate financial statements	
	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
Lease liabilities	12,000,000.00	-
Less Deferred interest expense	(1,302,019.45)	-
Total	10,697,980.55	-
Less Current portion	(5,264,513.84)	-
Net	5,433,466.71	-

The company entered into filed area lease with a related company for activity operation term of the lease agreement is ended May 14, 2024.

As at June 30, 2020, Future minimum lease payments required under the lease agreements were as follows:

	(Unit:Baht)			
	Minimum lease payments		Present value of minimum lease payments	
	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
Within 1 year	6,000,000.00	-	5,264,513.84	-
Over 1 year within 5 years	6,000,000.00	-	5,433,466.71	-
	12,000,000.00	-	10,697,980.55	-
Less Future interest of financial leases	(1,302,019.45)	-	-	-
Present value of liabilities under financial leases	10,697,980.55	-	10,697,980.55	-

20. Non-current provisions for employee benefits

20.1 Movement of the present value of the employee benefit obligations for the six- month periods ended June 30, 2020 are as follows:

	(Unit:Baht)
	Consolidated financial statements / Separate financial statements
Balance as at beginning of the period	24,977,321.46
Current service cost	941,594.00
Interest cost	190,401.00
(Profit) from actuarial estimates	(3,208,208.28)
Employee benefit payment during in the period	(435,985.56)
Balance as at end of the period	22,465,122.62

20.2 Employee benefit expenses recognized in the statement of comprehensive income for the three-month and six-month periods ended March 31, 2020 and 2019 are as follows:

(Unit:Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements / Separate financial statements			
	For the three-month periods		For the six-month periods	
	2563	2562	2563	2562
Cost of sales and services	263,542.23	300,147.75	527,084.34	2,991,721.89
Distribution cost	27,125.04	31,011.53	54,250.08	291,794.11
Administrative expenses	275,330.29	233,930.73	550,660.58	2,436,188.06
Total	565,997.56	565,090.01	1,131,995.00	5,719,704.06

20.4 Actuarial gains recognized in other comprehensive income for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 consist of :

(Unit:Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements / Separate financial statements	
	June 30, 2020	June 30, 2019
	Discount rate	(218,469.00)
Salary increase rate	3,803,553.00	6,410,531.00
Staff turnover rate	3,499.00	1,422,298.00
Experience improvements	(380,375.72)	1,387,921.12
Total	3,208,207.28	8,878,186.12

20.5 As at June 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019, principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date (expressed as weighted averages) are as follow:

	Consolidated financial statements / Separate financial statements	
	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
Discount rate	1.61%	1.71%
Future salary growth	5.01%	7.02%
Employee turnover rate (depend on working period of employee)	0 - 24.00%	0 - 22.00%
Mortality rate (TMO2017)	100.00%	100.00%
Disability rate (TMO2017)	10.00%	10.00%

21. Dividend

21.1 According to the Board of Director meeting no. 5/2020 held on March 27, 2020, the meeting passed resolution to cancel dividend of the year 2019 approved in the Board of Director meeting no.2/2020 held on February 18, 2020. However, the Board of Director meeting passed resolution to pay interim dividend from remaining retained earnings as at December 31, 2019 to shareholders 600 million share Baht 0.08 per share amount of Baht 48.00 million. Such interim dividend was already paid on April 24, 2020. Such interim dividend payment was informed to shareholders in the annual shareholder meeting of the year 2020 held on July 7, 2020

21.2 According to Annual General Meeting of Shareholders Year 2019, held on March 28, 2019, resolved to pay the interim dividend from the remaining performance for September 2017 - March 2018 for the total eligible shares of 600 million shares at the rate of Baht 0.09 per share totalling Baht 54.00 million to the shareholders. The company already paid on April 19, 2019.

22. Provident fund

The Company made a contribution to the provident fund for the three-month and six-month periods end June 30, 2020 and 2019

(Unit:Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements / Separate financial statements			
	For the three-month periods		For the six-month periods	
	2563	2562	2563	2562
Provident fund	1,084,929.00	952,261.00	2,197,858.00	1,926,850.00
Total	1,084,929.00	952,261.00	2,197,858.00	1,926,850.00

23. Expenses by nature

Expenses by nature for the three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 are as follows:

(Unit:Baht)

	For the three-month periods ended June 30,			
	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2563	2562	2563	2562
Changing in finished goods and work in process	(1,003,086.89)	5,150,502.73	(1,003,086.89)	5,150,502.73
Raw material used	1,835,213.15	5,339,131.07	1,835,213.15	5,339,131.07
Hire of work expenses for plate, original manuscript and others	3,244,246.70	6,593,136.96	3,244,246.70	6,593,136.96
Employee expenses	39,127,005.06	41,723,748.77	39,127,005.06	41,723,748.77
Service charge for using area for organizing event	818,463.44	44,141,843.02	818,463.44	44,141,843.02
Structure decoration expenses	2,706,658.24	22,497,790.05	2,706,658.24	22,497,790.05
Advertising expenses	2,806,658.24	6,744,886.56	2,806,658.24	6,744,886.56
Hire of work expenses for organize activities	770,509.86	7,488,881.45	770,509.86	7,488,881.45
Depreciation /Amortization	5,144,856.29	3,907,432.04	5,144,402.70	3,907,200.77

(Unit:Baht)

	For the six-month periods ended June 30,			
	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2563	2562	2563	2562
Changing in finished goods and work in process	(1,320,967.65)	(166,354.60)	(1,320,967.65)	(166,354.60)
Raw material used	5,382,235.38	12,607,288.78	5,382,235.38	12,607,288.78
Hire of work expenses for plate, original manuscript and others	7,602,914.65	14,577,699.93	7,602,914.65	14,577,699.93
Employee expenses	80,937,404.05	88,864,358.58	80,937,404.05	88,864,358.58
Service charge for using area for organizing event	4,323,476.05	117,937,308.94	2,109,952.77	112,405,605.34
Structure decoration expenses	6,341,614.77	54,275,639.45	5,684,455.00	51,041,178.92
Advertising expenses	7,272,773.92	24,334,631.61	7,210,186.38	23,738,285.35
Hire of work expenses for organize activities	7,076,412.55	21,684,322.81	4,911,374.49	20,903,256.11
Depreciation /Amortization	10,411,046.14	8,093,690.66	10,410,662.86	8,093,264.77

24. Transaction with related parties

24.1 Relationship between the related parties summarized as follows:

<u>Persons or company</u>	<u>Relationship type</u>
Blue Diamond Golf And Water Sport Club Co., Ltd.	Common director/shareholder
GPI Myanmar Co.,Ltd.	Subsidiary and Common director/shareholder
Automatrix Solutions Co.Ltd.	Associated and Common director
True energy Co.Ltd.	Associated and Common director
Director/shareholder	Director / Major Shareholder of the company
Key management	Person with power and responsibility for planning order and control various businesses of the business, whether directly or indirectly, including directors of the company (Whether acting at the executive level or not.)
<u>Type of transactions</u>	<u>Pricing policy</u>
Provide event organizer services	Close to normal business price of other customers
Provide printing services	Close to normal business price of other customers
Provide advertising services	Close to normal business price of other customers
Provide art work service	Close to normal business price of other customers
Provide office for rental	Agreed-upon prices
Management income	Agreed-upon prices
Leasehold rights and event space rental	Agreed-upon prices
Advertising and public relations wages	Close to normal business price of other customers
Location and service fees for organizing seminars	Close to normal business price of other customers

24.2 Transactions in the statement of comprehensive income

Significant revenues and expenses with related parties for the three-month and six month periods ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 summarized as follows:

(Unit:Baht)

	For the three-month periods ended June 30,			
	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2563	2562	2563	2562
Revenues from services				
Related companies :				
Blue Diamond Golf And Water				
Sport Club Co., Ltd.	-	282,166.87	-	282,166.87
Total	-	282,166.87	-	282,166.87
Other income				
Subsidiary :				
GPI Myanmar Co., Ltd.	-	-	26,000.00	248,798.36
Related companies :				
Blue Diamond Golf And Water				
Sport Club Co., Ltd.	112,500.00	112,500.00	112,500.00	112,500.00
Total	112,500.00	112,500.00	138,500.00	361,298.36
Cost of services				
Related companies :				
Blue Diamond Golf And Water				
Sport Club Co., Ltd.	1,317,513.31	1,132,900.34	1,317,513.31	1,132,900.34
Distribution cost				
Related companies :				
Blue Diamond Golf And Water				
Sport Club Co., Ltd.	-	85,000.00	-	85,000.00
Key executive remuneration :				
Directors' remuneration	820,000.00	700,000.00	820,000.00	700,000.00
Executive remuneration :				
Short-term benefits	6,680,076.00	8,431,024.00	6,680,076.00	8,431,024.00
Post-employment benefits	232,740.49	337,081.60	232,740.49	337,081.60
Total	6,912,816.49	8,768,105.60	6,912,816.49	8,768,105.60

(Unit:Baht)

	For the six-month periods ended June 30,			
	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2563	2562	2563	2562
Revenues from services				
Subsidiary :				
GPI Myanmar Co., Ltd.	-	-	2,633,550.00	93,496.60
Related companies :				
Blue Diamond Golf And Water Sport Club Co., Ltd.	236,014.50	827,447.00	236,014.50	827,447.00
Total	236,014.50	827,447.00	2,869,564.50	920,943.60
Other income				
Subsidiary :				
GPI Myanmar Co., Ltd.	-	-	242,333.33	607,482.25
Related companies :				
Blue Diamond Golf And Water Sport Club Co., Ltd.	225,000.00	225,000.00	225,000.00	225,000.00
Total	225,000.00	225,000.00	467,333.33	832,482.25
Cost of services				
Related companies :				
Blue Diamond Golf And Water Sport Club Co., Ltd.	1,564,063.99	2,034,177.05	1,564,063.99	2,034,177.05
Distribution cost				
Related companies :				
Blue Diamond Golf And Water Sport Club Co., Ltd.	-	170,000.00	-	170,000.00
Key executive remuneration :				
Directors' remuneration	2,060,000.00	1,440,000.00	2,060,000.00	1,440,000.00
Executive remuneration :				
Short-term benefits	13,891,796.49	17,030,430.00	13,891,796.49	17,030,430.00
Post-employment benefits	487,330.98	1,968,102.24	487,330.98	1,968,102.24
Total	14,379,127.47	18,998,532.24	14,379,127.47	18,998,532.24

24.3 Transactions in the statement of financial position

Significant balance with related parties as at June 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019 summarized as follows:

	(Unit:Baht)			
	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
24.3.1 Trade and other current receivables				
Trade accounts receivable				
Subsidiary :				
GPI Myanmar Co., Ltd.	-	-	2,814,260.50	-
Related companies :				
Blue Diamond Golf And Water Sport Club Co., Ltd.	248,186.50	57,331.67	248,186.50	57,331.67
	<u>248,186.50</u>	<u>57,331.67</u>	<u>3,062,447.00</u>	<u>57,331.67</u>
Other current receivables				
Subsidiary :				
GPI Myanmar Co., Ltd.	-	-	4,237,326.50	3,465,702.28
Related companies :				
Blue Diamond Golf And Water Sport Club Co., Ltd.	2,840,750.00	1,186,360.71	2,840,750.00	1,186,360.71
	<u>2,840,750.00</u>	<u>1,186,360.71</u>	<u>7,078,076.50</u>	<u>4,652,062.99</u>
Total	<u>3,088,936.50</u>	<u>1,243,692.38</u>	<u>10,140,523.50</u>	<u>4,709,394.66</u>

24.3.3 Long-term loans to related person

	(Unit:Baht)			
	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
Employee	368,608.00	508,308.00	368,608.00	508,308.00

The Company had loan to employees with payment due within two years deducted from salaries and monthly wages, bearing no interest under welfare condition.

Movement of long-term loan to related person for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2020 and 2019, summarized were as follows:

	(Unit:Baht)			
	Consolidated financial statements /		Separate financial statements	
	June 30, 2020	June 30, 2019		
Beginning of the period	508,308.00	400,794.00		
Increase	-	60,000.00		
Repayment	(139,700.00)	(196,694.00)		
End of the period	<u>368,608.00</u>	<u>264,100.00</u>		

	(Unit:Baht)			
	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
24.3.4 Other non-current assets (Leasehold rights)				
Related company :				
Blue Diamond Golf				
And Water Sport Club Co., Ltd.	-	1,367,943.83	-	1,367,943.83
	<u>-</u>	<u>1,367,943.83</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,367,943.83</u>
24.3.4 Right-of-use assets				
Related company :				
Blue Diamond Golf				
And Water Sport Club Co., Ltd.	13,546,087.66	-	13,546,087.66	-
	<u>13,546,087.66</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>13,546,087.66</u>	<u>-</u>
24.3.5 Lease liabilities				
Related company :				
Blue Diamond Golf				
And Water Sport Club Co., Ltd.	10,697,980.55	-	10,697,980.55	-
	<u>10,697,980.55</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>10,697,980.55</u>	<u>-</u>

25. Supplementary disclosure of cash flow information

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand and deposits at financial institutions

Cash and cash equivalents in the statement of cash flows consist of transactions in the statement of financial position as follows :

25.1 Cash and cash equivalents as at the beginning of period are as follows:

(Unit:Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	January 1, 2020	January 1, 2019	January 1, 2020	January 1, 2019
Cash	116,043.25	3,677,936.00	111,298.00	109,889.25
Current accounts	1,873,440.53	381,132.47	1,873,440.53	381,132.47
Savings deposit	145,562,237.17	266,804,352.52	144,721,562.20	266,751,181.25
Fixed deposit	31,204.23	151,801.41	31,204.23	151,801.41
Total	147,582,925.18	271,015,222.40	146,737,504.96	267,394,004.38

25.2 Cash and cash equivalents as at the end of period are as follows:

(Unit:Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	June 30, 2020	June 30, 2019	June 30, 2020	June 30, 2019
Cash	500,906.79	696,466.00	117,322.75	93,277.00
Current accounts	2,006,127.81	7,009,997.23	2,006,127.81	7,009,997.23
Savings deposit	217,649,801.89	171,656,408.80	216,887,351.44	171,354,210.99
Fixed deposit	31,595.89	30,476.82	31,595.89	30,476.82
Total	220,188,432.38	179,393,348.85	219,042,397.89	178,487,962.04

25.3 Non-cash transactions for the six-month ended June 30, 2020 were as follows:

- The Company purchased office equipment amounting to Baht 0.94 million presented as other payables.
- The company transfer other non-current assets (Barter goods) amounting to Baht 0.35 million baht to Property, plant and equipment

25.4 Non-cash transactions for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2019 were as follows:

- The Company purchased office equipment amounting to Baht 0.26 million presented as other payables.
- The Company purchased other intangible assets amounting to Baht 1.59 million presented as other payables.

26. Commitments and contingent liabilities

26.1 The Company had commitments to pay the rental and service charge according to agreements as follows:

(Unit:Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
Within 1 year	5,474,944.71	9,302,497.58	5,474,944.71	9,302,497.58
Over 1 year within 5 years	738,863.17	22,300.00	738,863.17	22,300.00
Total	6,213,807.88	9,324,797.58	6,213,807.88	9,324,797.58

26.2 As at June 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019, the Company has contingent liabilities from letter of guarantee to Metropolitan Electricity Authority issued by bank for electricity usage amount of Baht 0.31 million and monthly mailing post service with Thailand post Co.,Ltd. amount of Baht 0.01 million, total amount of Baht 0.32 million, secured by fixed deposit

27. Business segment information

Operating segment information is reported in a manner consistent with the internal reports that are regularly reviewed by the chief decision maker officer in order to make decisions about the allocation of resources to the segment and assess its performance. The chief decision maker officer is the Managing Director of the Company.

The main segment operation of the Company for the three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 as follows:

(Unit:Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements							
	For the three-month periods ended June 30, 2020				For the three-month periods ended June 30, 2019			
	Activities	Media & Publishing	Provide printing services	Total	Activities	Media & Publishing	Provide printing services	Total
Revenues from sales and services	434,679.59	11,026,714.56	3,144,082.50	14,605,476.65	236,386,325.71	15,626,611.50	15,410,867.00	267,423,804.21
Costs of sales and services	(13,619,617.00)	(9,458,245.85)	(3,507,821.00)	(26,585,683.85)	(107,145,251.93)	(17,694,520.96)	(14,492,318.77)	(139,332,091.66)
Gross (loss) Profit	(13,184,937.41)	1,568,468.71	(363,738.50)	(11,980,207.20)	129,241,073.78	(2,067,909.46)	918,548.23	128,091,712.55
Other income				2,359,789.39				4,064,425.02
Distribution cost				(10,071,808.46)				(13,938,999.78)
Administrative expenses				(29,809,357.75)				(21,755,271.06)
Finance costs				(56,732.01)				-
Share of loss of associates accounted for using equity method				(2,499,315.82)				-
Profit (loss) before income tax expense				(52,057,631.85)				96,461,866.73
Tax expense (income)				(668,793.33)				(18,112,176.24)
Profit (loss) for the period				(52,726,425.18)				78,349,690.49

(Unit:Baht)

Consolidated financial statements

	For the six-month periods ended June 30, 2020				For the six-month periods ended June 30, 2019			
	Activities	Media & Publishing	Provide printing services	Total	Activities	Media & Publishing	Provide printing services	Total
Revenues from sales and services	11,435,306.89	20,396,588.18	9,806,507.96	41,638,403.03	591,110,092.25	27,850,974.20	26,809,684.86	645,770,751.31
Costs of sales and services	(44,245,409.25)	(21,657,175.16)	(11,421,014.35)	(77,323,598.76)	(276,155,606.87)	(33,352,896.83)	(22,795,748.46)	(332,304,252.16)
Gross (loss) Profit	(32,810,102.36)	(1,260,586.98)	(1,614,506.39)	(35,685,195.73)	314,954,485.38	(5,501,922.63)	4,013,936.40	313,466,499.15
Other income				6,673,211.73				6,905,323.06
Distribution cost				(21,413,369.43)				(34,254,569.56)
Administrative expenses				(60,726,010.89)				(54,374,634.29)
Finance costs				(56,732.01)				-
Share of loss of associates accounted for using equity method				(2,718,637.94)				-
Profit (loss) before income tax expense				(113,926,734.27)				231,742,618.36
Tax expense (income)				(465,914.44)				(47,386,944.41)
Profit (loss) for the period				(114,392,648.71)				184,355,673.95

(Unit:Baht)

Separate financial statements

	For the three-month periods ended June 30, 2020				For the three-month periods ended June 30, 2019			
	Activities	Media & Publishing	Provide printing services	Total	Activities	Media & Publishing	Provide printing services	Total
Revenues from sales and services	467,966.26	11,026,714.56	3,144,082.50	14,638,763.32	236,431,584.49	15,626,611.50	15,410,867.00	267,469,062.99
Costs of sales and services	(13,519,617.00)	(9,458,245.85)	(3,507,821.00)	(26,485,683.85)	(107,145,004.83)	(17,694,520.96)	(14,492,318.76)	(139,331,844.55)
Gross (loss) Profit	(13,051,650.74)	1,568,468.71	(363,738.50)	(11,846,920.53)	129,286,579.66	(2,067,909.46)	918,548.24	128,137,218.44
Other income				2,169,547.85				4,301,849.80
Distribution cost				(10,171,832.22)				(13,938,999.78)
Administrative expenses				(29,765,864.35)				(21,645,168.65)
Finance costs				(56,732.01)				-
Profit (loss) before income tax expense				(49,671,801.26)				96,854,899.81
Tax expense (income)				(668,793.33)				(18,112,176.24)
Profit (loss) for the period				(50,340,594.59)				78,742,723.57

(Unit:Baht)

Separate financial statements

	For the six-month periods ended June 30, 2020				For the six-month periods ended June 30, 2019			
	Activities	Media & Publishing	Provide printing services	Total	Activities	Media & Publishing	Provide printing services	Total
Revenues from sales and services	5,860,269.73	20,396,588.18	9,806,507.96	36,063,365.87	583,082,059.73	27,850,974.20	26,809,684.86	637,742,718.79
Costs of sales and services	(38,669,600.54)	(21,657,175.16)	(11,421,014.35)	(71,747,790.05)	(264,912,325.75)	(33,352,896.83)	(22,795,748.46)	(321,060,971.04)
Gross (loss) Profit	(32,809,330.81)	(1,260,586.98)	(1,614,506.39)	(35,684,424.18)	318,169,733.98	(5,501,922.63)	4,013,936.40	316,681,747.75
Other income				6,915,100.72				7,512,279.03
Distribution cost				(20,954,603.54)				(33,314,188.21)
Administrative expenses				(60,419,369.31)				(54,110,664.05)
Finance costs				(56,732.01)				-
Profit (loss) before income tax expense				(110,200,028.32)				236,769,174.52
Tax expense (income)				(465,914.44)				(47,386,944.41)
Profit (loss) for the period				(110,665,942.76)				189,382,230.11

28. Fair value of financial instruments

Since the majority of the Group's financial instruments are short-term in nature or carrying interest at rates close to the market interest rates, their fair value are not expected to be materially different from the amounts presented in the statements of financial position.

The carrying value and fair value of foreign currency forward contracts and debentures as at June 30, 2020 are presented below.

(Unit:Baht)

Consolidated financial statements as at June 30, 2020				
	Carrying value		Fair value	
	Fair value through profit or loss	Amortised cost	Total	
Financial assets				
Cash and cash equivalents	-	220,188,432.38	220,188,432.38	220,188,432.38
Investment in fixed deposit	-	91,047,647.66	91,047,647.66	91,047,647.66
Trade and other current receivables	-	45,613,225.47	45,613,225.47	45,613,225.47
Other non-current financial assets	728,673.13	148,108,771.02	148,837,444.15	148,837,444.15
Long-term loan to related persons	-	368,608.00	368,608.00	368,608.00
Total financial assets	728,673.13	505,326,684.53	506,055,357.66	506,055,357.66
Financial liabilities				
Trade and other current payables	-	48,839,799.80	48,839,799.80	48,839,799.80
Total financial liabilities	-	48,839,799.80	48,839,799.80	48,839,799.80

(Unit:Baht)

Separate financial statements as at June 30, 2020				
	Carrying value		Fair value	
	Fair value through profit or loss	Amortised cost	Total	
Financial assets				
Cash and cash equivalents	-	219,042,397.89	219,042,397.89	219,042,397.89
Investment in fixed deposit	-	91,047,647.66	91,047,647.66	91,047,647.66
Trade and other current receivables	-	52,049,224.43	52,049,224.43	52,049,224.43
Other non-current financial assets	728,673.13	148,108,771.02	148,837,444.15	148,837,444.15
Long-term loan to related persons	-	368,608.00	368,608.00	368,608.00
Total financial assets	728,673.13	510,616,649.00	511,345,322.13	511,345,322.13
Financial liabilities				
Trade and other current payables	-	47,646,706.43	47,646,706.43	47,646,706.43
Total financial liabilities	-	47,646,706.43	47,646,706.43	47,646,706.43

The methods and assumptions used by the Group in estimating the fair value of financial instruments are as follows:

- For financial assets and liabilities which have short-term maturity, including cash and deposit at financial institutions, accounts receivables and accounts payables, their carrying amounts in the statements of financial position approximate their fair values.
- For loans to and loans from carrying interest approximate to the market rate, their carrying amounts in the statements of financial position approximates their fair values.
- The fair value of investment in equity instruments of non-listed companies has been determined by analysis and considering change in the invested companies' financial position and operating performance, including other several factors, and concluded that the cost of those investments has appropriately represented the fair value of the investments.

During the current period, there was no transfer within the fair value hierarchy.

29. Capital management

The objective of financial management of the Company is to maintain the ability of operation as a going concern and proper capital structure.

As at June 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019, the company has debt to equity ratio as follow :

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
Debt to equity ratio (equal)	0.66	0.26	0.64	0.25

30. Approval of interim financial information

This interim financial information have been approved to be issued by the Company's director on August 14, 2020.